

No. 23-10326

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

BRAIDWOOD MANAGEMENT INCORPORATED, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas, No. 4:20-cv-00283
Hon. Reed O'Connor, United States District Judge

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AMERICAN LUNG ASSOCIATION,
ACADEMYHEALTH, ADULT VACCINE ACCESS COALITION,
AMERICAN HEART ASSOCIATION, CAMPAIGN FOR
TOBACCO-FREE KIDS, FAMILIES USA, GO2 FOR LUNG
CANCER, LUNGEVITY FOUNDATION, PARENTS AGAINST
VAPING E-CIGARETTES, PUBLIC CITIZEN, PUBLIC HEALTH
LAW CENTER, AND TRUTH INITIATIVE FOUNDATION d/b/a
TRUTH INITIATIVE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-
APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

Nicolas A. Sansone
Allison M. Zieve
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae
American Lung Association,
et al.*

June 27, 2023

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS

No. 23-10326

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

BRAIDWOOD MANAGEMENT INCORPORATED, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas, No. 4:20-cv-00283
Hon. Reed O'Connor, United States District Judge

Pursuant to this Court's Rule 29.2 and Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 26.1, amici curiae American Lung Association, AcademyHealth, Adult Vaccine Access Coalition, American Heart Association, Campaign for Tobacco-Free Kids, Families USA, GO2 for Lung Cancer, LUNGeivity Foundation, Parents Against Vaping E-Cigarettes, Public Citizen, Public Health Law Center, and Truth Initiative Foundation d/b/a Truth Initiative submit this supplemental certificate of interested persons to fully disclose all those with an interest

in this brief and provide the required information as to their corporate status and affiliations.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Task Force has offered expert, evidence-based recommendations to the medical community for nearly forty years.....	3
II. If this Court holds that the ACA’s incorporation of Task Force recommendations violates the Appointments Clause, it should reverse the district court’s overbroad remedy.	8
CONCLUSION.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021)	11, 12
<i>Consumer Financial Protection Bureau v. Gordon</i> , 819 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 2016)	9
<i>Guedes v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives</i> , 920 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	8, 13
<i>Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Financial Protection Bureau</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020)	13
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 202	10
42 U.S.C. § 299	10
42 U.S.C. § 299b-4	6, 7, 9, 10
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13	7
Healthcare Research and Quality Act of 1999, Pub. L. No. 106-129, 113 Stat. 1653	4, 5
Other Authorities	
American Lung Ass’n, <i>Lung Cancer Key Findings</i> (Nov. 17, 2022).....	17
Centers for Disease Control & Prevention, <i>The Scoop on Statins: What Do You Need to Know?</i> (Sept. 27, 2021)	20
Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, <i>Background: The Affordable Care Act’s New Rules on Preventive Care</i> (July 14, 2010)	14, 15

Karishma Srikanth, et al., <i>Associated Costs Are a Barrier to HIV Preexposure Prophylaxis Access in the United States</i> , 112 American Journal of Public Health 834 (June 2022)	25
Krutika Amin, et al., <i>Preventive Services Use Among People with Private Insurance Coverage</i> , Peterson-KFF Health System Tracker (Mar. 20, 2023)	16
Michael V. Maciosek, et al., <i>Greater Use of Preventive Services in U.S. Health Care Could Save Lives at Little or No Cost</i> , Health Affairs (Sept. 2010)	14
Mitchell D. Wong, et al., <i>Effects of Cost Sharing on Care Seeking and Health Status: Results from the Medical Outcomes Study</i> , 91 American Journal of Public Health 1889 (Nov. 2001).....	25
Patrick M. Catalano, et al., <i>Obesity and Pregnancy: Mechanisms of Short Term and Long Term Adverse Consequences for Mother and Child</i> , The BMJ (Feb. 8, 2017).....	19
Rajender Agarwal, et al., <i>High-Deductible Health Plans Reduce Health Care Cost and Utilization, Including Use of Needed Preventive Services</i> , 36 Health Affairs 1762 (Oct. 2017)	25
Ricky Zipp, <i>Many Americans Are Likely to Skip Preventive Care If ACA Coverage Falls Through</i> , Morning Consult (Mar. 8, 2023)	25
Robert Pear, <i>Economy Led to Cuts in Use of Health Care</i> , New York Times (Aug. 16, 2010)	15
Sebastian Schneeweiss, et al., <i>Adherence to Statin Therapy Under Drug Cost Sharing in Patients with and Without Acute Myocardial Infarction</i> , 115 Circulation 2128 (2007).....	24
Steven H. Woolf, <i>The Price Paid for Not Preventing Diseases</i> , in Institute of Medicine of the National Academies, <i>The Healthcare Imperative: Lowering Costs and Improving Outcomes</i> 220 (2010).....	14

Teresa B. Gibson, et al., <i>The Effects of Prescription Drug Copayments on Statin Adherence</i> , American Journal of Managed Care (Sept. 1, 2006).....	24
U.S. Department of Health & Human Services, Office of the Assistant Secretary for Planning & Evaluation, <i>Increased Coverage of Preventive Services with Zero Cost Sharing Under the Affordable Care Act</i> (June 27, 2014)	16
U.S. Department of Health & Human Services, Public Health Service, <i>Smoking Cessation: A Report of the Surgeon General</i> (2020).....	21
U.S. Department of Health & Human Services, Public Health Service, <i>Treating Tobacco Use and Dependence: 2008 Update</i> (May 2008).....	21
U.S. Preventive Services Task Force, <i>Abnormal Blood Glucose and Type 2 Diabetes Mellitus: Screening</i> (Oct. 26, 2015)	22
U.S. Preventive Services Task Force, <i>Colorectal Cancer: Screening</i> (May 18, 2021)	22
U.S. Preventive Services Task Force, <i>Colorectal Cancer: Screening</i> (Oct. 15, 2008).....	21
U.S. Preventive Services Task Force, <i>Diabetes Mellitus (Type 2) in Adults: Screening</i> (June 15, 2008)	22
U.S. Preventive Services Task Force, <i>Falls Prevention in Community-Dwelling Older Adults: Interventions</i> (Apr. 17, 2018).....	18
U.S. Preventive Services Task Force, <i>Falls Prevention in Older Adults: Counseling and Preventive Medication</i> (May 15, 2012).....	17
U.S. Preventive Services Task Force, <i>Grade Definitions</i> (June 2018).....	7
U.S. Preventive Services Task Force, <i>Guide to Clinical Preventive Services: Report of the U.S. Preventive Services Task Force</i> (2d ed. 1996)	3, 4

U.S. Preventive Services Task Force, <i>Healthy Weight and Weight Gain in Pregnancy: Behavioral Counseling Interventions</i> (May 25, 2021)	18
U.S. Preventive Services Task Force, <i>Hepatitis B Virus Infection: Screening, 2014</i> (June 18, 2014)	17
U.S. Preventive Services Task Force, <i>Hepatitis C: Screening</i> (June 15, 2013)	17
U.S. Preventive Services Task Force, <i>Human Immunodeficiency Virus (HIV) Infection: Screening</i> (Apr. 15, 2013).....	23
U.S. Preventive Services Task Force, <i>Human Immunodeficiency Virus (HIV) Infection: Screening, 2005</i> (July 5, 2005).....	23
U.S. Preventive Services Task Force, <i>Lipid Disorders in Adults (Cholesterol, Dyslipidemia): Screening</i> (Dec. 30, 2013).....	19
U.S. Preventive Services Task Force, <i>Lung Cancer: Screening</i> (Dec. 31, 2013)	16
U.S. Preventive Services Task Force, <i>Procedure Manual</i> (May 2021)	4, 5, 6
U.S. Preventive Services Task Force, <i>Statin Use for the Primary Prevention of Cardiovascular Disease in Adults: Preventive Medication</i> (Nov. 13, 2016).....	19
U.S. Preventive Services Task Force, <i>Tobacco Smoking Cessation in Adults, Including Pregnant Persons: Interventions</i> (Jan. 19, 2021)	21
U.S. Preventive Services Task Force, <i>Tobacco Smoking Cessation in Adults, Including Pregnant Women: Behavioral and Pharmacotherapy Interventions</i> (Sept. 21, 2015)	20
U.S. Preventive Services Task Force, <i>Tobacco Use in Adults and Pregnant Women: Counseling and Interventions</i> (Apr. 15, 2009)	20

U.S. Preventive Services Task Force, *Tobacco Use Prevention: Counseling, 1996* (Jan. 1, 1996)20

U.S. Preventive Services Task Force, *USPSTF: Who We Are & How We Work* (2022)5, 6, 8

World Health Organization, *Guidelines on Hepatitis B and C Testing* (Feb. 16, 2017)17
